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	                                  v.
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	Williamsport Moving Co., Inc., t/a Keystone Relocation
	


ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Williamsport Moving Co., Inc., t/a Keystone Relocation (carrier) furnishes household goods in use services originating in Columbia, Luzerne, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, and Union Counties as thoroughly described in the order which grants authority at Docket No. A-00089650. 



Carrier has filed 6th Revised Page 108, 8th Revised Page 108-A, 5th Revised Page 108-B, 2nd Revised Page 108-C to Tariff Freight Pa. PUC No. 54, financial records, and other documents in support of its request on April 10, 2007.  Carrier was notified by letter dated May 1, 2007 that no additional information was required and that in accordance with 66 Pa. C.S. §1308(d), the tariffs would be suspended for a period not to exceed seven months from June 18, 2007.   The request is certified to the Commission for its decision without an oral hearing.  The record consists of the proposed tariff, financial records, and other data in support of the request.
DISCUSSION


The carrier proposes an increase in total revenues of $108,759, of which $11,319 would be derived from intrastate revenues and $97,440 from interstate revenue.  The proposed rate increase is to cover increases in equipment leases, road expenses, wages and salaries, and the resulting increase in workers’ compensation insurance premiums. 



Carrier proposes to increase the accessorial charges, rates for moves in excess of 40 miles, and the hourly 3 men and vehicle normal complement charge.  Accessorial charges would be increased by an average of 4%, or an average of $.22.  Rates for moves in excess of 40 miles will be increased by an average of 5%, or an average of $1.27 per 100 pounds of weight.  The hourly 3 men and vehicle normal complement charge will be increased by 1% in order to generate this revenue increase.  Carrier currently charges $105.50 per hour and proposes an increase to $106.55 per hour (1%).  The current rates for moves in excess of 40 miles have been in effect since April 28, 2006, whereas the accessorial charges and current hourly rates have been in effect since December 20, 2004.


Carrier’s total 2006 revenue was $1,855,133, of which $772,461 was derived from intrastate revenues and $1,082,672 was derived from interstate revenues.



The carrier submitted financial records and other supporting data in support of its request.  Carrier has calculated that the increase will produce additional PUC revenues of $11,319.
INCOME AND EXPENSE STATEMENT

JANUARY 1, 2006 TO DECEMBER 31, 2006

CARRIER PROJECTED TOTALS

	
	Actual
	Adjustments
	Projection With
Adjustments

	
	
	
	

	Operating Revenues:
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Intrastate
	$   772,461
	$  11,319
	$   783,780

	Interstate
	1,082,672
	97,440
	1,180,112

	
	
	
	

	Total Revenues:
	$1,855,133
	$108,759
	$1,963,892

	
	
	
	

	Operating Expenses:
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Maintenance
	$   138,446
	 
	$   138,446

	Transportation
	1,050,195
	$  64,959
	1,115,154

	Terminal or Station
	196,941
	
	196,941

	Traffic Solicitation or Sales
	72,764
	
	72,764

	Insurance
	203,073
	20,307
	223,380

	Administrative
	129,766
	
	129,766

	Operating Taxes & License 
	99,270
	
	99,270

	Depreciation & Amortization
	30,000
	(8,000)
	22,000

	
	
	
	

	Total Expenses:
	$1,920,455
	$ 77,266
	$1,997,721

	
	
	
	

	Total Income  (loss):
	($   65,322)
	$31,493
	($   33,829)

	
	
	
	

	Operating Ratio Before Taxes:
	103.5%
	
	101.7%


COMPANY CLAIMED ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING EXPENSES

Transportation expense – is projected to increase by $64,959, or 6.2% due to increases in equipment leases and salaries for drivers and helpers, which went into effect in December of 2006.  The carrier has documented these increases to support this projection.

Insurance expense – is projected to increase by $20,307, or 10% due to the increase in workers’ compensation insurance premiums commensurate with the increased wages and salaries.  The carrier has documented these increases to support this projection.

Depreciation Expense – is projected to decrease by $8,000, or 27% due to total depreciation of some equipment.
ANALYSIS



The carrier proposes an increase in total revenues of $108,759, of which $11,319 would be derived from intrastate revenues and $97,440 from interstate revenue.  The carrier’s current operating ratio is 103.5%, and the projected income and expenses would result in an operating ratio of 101.7%.  The proposed rate increase is to cover increases in equipment leases, road expenses, wages and salaries, and the resulting increase in workers’ compensation insurance premiums.


Staff of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety inquired as to the reason that the carrier is not raising rates sufficiently to reduce the operating ratio to 100% or lower.  R. Jack McKernan, carrier’s president, responded that due to heavy competition in the area and the growing tendency of shippers to perform their own moves, the increase had to be kept to a minimum to remain competitive.  Mr. McKernan has affirmed the carrier’s commitment to safe operations, stating that as an agent for Allied Van Lines, the carrier is subject to two inspections each year, performed by a third party.  The carrier affirms that it has sufficient capital to ensure safe operations. 


In order to generate this increase, carrier proposes to increase the accessorial charges, rates for moves in excess of 40 miles, and the hourly 3 men and vehicle normal complement charge.  Accessorial charges would be increased by an average of 4%, or an average of $.22.  Rates for moves in excess of 40 miles will be increased by an average of 5%, or an average of $1.27 per 100 pounds of weight.  The hourly 3 men and vehicle normal complement charge will be increased by 1% in order to generate this revenue increase.  Carrier currently charges $105.50 per hour and proposes an increase to $106.55 per hour (1%).  The current rates for moves in excess of 40 miles have been in effect since April 28, 2006, whereas the accessorial charges and current hourly rates have been in effect since December 20, 2004. 


Carrier has submitted sufficient documentation in support of the request.  There are currently no outstanding fines or assessments.



Staff review of Commission records reveals that:

Fiamingo Moving & Storage, Inc., 5th Revised Page 34 to Tariff Freight Pa. PUC No. 54, effective May 22, 2006, provides for charges of $98 per hour.  Fiamingo Moving & Storage, Inc., furnishes household goods in use service originating in Lycoming, Tioga, and Wayne Counties.

Frank Delivery Service, Inc., 5th Revised Page 39 to Tariff Freight Pa. PUC No. 54, effective November 8, 2004, provides for charges of $96.75 per hour.  Frank Delivery Service, Inc., furnishes household goods in use service originating in Lycoming County.

CONCLUSION


We have determined that Williamsport Moving Co., Inc., t/a Keystone Relocation has submitted the documentary justification to support the proposed revenue increase of $108,759.  The resulting operating ratio of 100.7% appears sufficient to generate a profitable margin necessary to provide safe, dependable and continuous service to the public:  THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That 6th Revised Page 108, 8th Revised Page 108-A, 5th Revised Page 108-B, 2nd Revised Page 108-C to Tariff Freight Pa. PUC No. 54 be approved to become effective on June 25, 2007.



2.
That a copy of this order be served upon the carrier.


                                                                                         BY THE COMMISSION

                                                                                         James J. McNulty

                                                                                         Secretary
(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  June 21, 2007
ORDER ENTERED:  June 21, 2007
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